TOWN OF CAREFREE, ARIZONA ORDINANCE 2005-02

AN ORDINANCE OF THE TOWN OF CAREFREE ARIZONA, AMENDING SECTION 7-2-4 OF THE TOWN CODE OF THE TOWN OF CAREFREE, ARIZONA, BY ADDING A NEW SUBSECTION M. TO DESIGNATE PAINT PONY DRIVE AND SOMBRERO ROAD A THREE WAY STOP AND DIRECTING THE TOWN CLERK OF THE TOWN OF CAREFREE TO INCORPORATE THE AMENDMENT INTO THE TOWN CODE OF THE TOWN OF CAREFREE ARIZONA WITH AN EMERGENCY MEASURE.

<u>Section 1</u> Section 7-2-4 of the Town code of the Town of Carefree, AZ is hereby amended by adding a new section M.

M. Paint Pony Drive and Sombrero Road as a three-way stop.

Section 2 The Town Clerk of the Town of Carefree is hereby directed to incorporate this amendment into the Town Code of the Town of Carefree Arizona declaring it an emergency and the ordinance shall be in full effect from and after the passage and approved by the Mayor and the Common Council of the Town as required by law.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Mayor and Common Council of the Town of Carefree, Arizona this 5th day of April 2005.

AYES

NOES

ABSTENTIONS

ABSENT

FOR THE TOWN OF CAREFREE

Edward C. Morgan, Mayor

Date Signed:

ATTEST:

Elizabeth L. Wise, Town Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Thomas K. Chenal, Town Attorney